
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Licensing Sub Committee - Classification of Films 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 
SN15 1ER 

Date: Monday 16 May 2022 

Time: 9.45 am 

Matter:        Classification of Films 
 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713015 or email 
committee@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Steve Bucknell 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 

Cllr Nic Puntis 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

  Cllr Kevin Daley  
 

   
 

mailto:committee@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
Parking 

 
To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 
County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for this meeting. 

2   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions. 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

5   Meeting Procedure (Pages 5 - 6) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure to those present. 

6   Consideration of Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the 
business specified in Agenda item 7 in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (the Act) because it is likely that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A, Part 1, paragraph 6b under the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information to the public. 

7   Classification of a Film (Pages 7 - 40) 

 To consider and determine the classifications of a number of short films that are 
to be shown as part of the Ignite Film Festival at the Marlborough Parade 
Cinema between 28 June and 1 July 2022.  The Sub Committee will view the 
films and make their determinations following each film. The briefing report of 
Linda Holland (Licensing Manager) is attached. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Hearing Procedure Summary – Classification of Films 
 

 

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the 
Licensing Sub Committee hearing. 
 

2. The Chairman welcomes all those present and explains the purpose of the hearing. 
 

3. The Chairman invites the Sub Committee members and the parties to the hearing 
to introduce themselves. 

 

4. The Chairman outlines the hearing procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes any 
relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest. 

 

5. The Licensing Officer will read the synopsis of the film that is to be classified and 
refer the Sub Committee members to the film classifications available to them.  The 
Sub Committee will then view the film to be classified. 
 

6. The Sub Committee will be asked to pass a resolution to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (the Act) because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A, Part 1, paragraph 6b of the Act and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 
 

7. Questions to the Licensing Officer by Licensing Sub Committee members. 
 

8. Sub Committee retires with the Legal Adviser and Committee Manager (if 
appropriate) to consider its decision and to classify the film. 

 
9. The distributor and/or the party requesting the classification together with the 

premise’s licence/club premises certificate holders of all relevant premises licensed 
for the exhibition of films will be notified of the Sub Committee’s decision in writing, 
which will include reasons for the decision within 5 working days. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE – CLASSIFICATION OF FILMS  
 
16 MAY 2022 
 

 

Briefing Note – Film Classification 
 
 

1. Purpose of Briefing Note 
 
 The purpose of the briefing note is to advise member of the Licensing Sub 

Committee regarding the procedure for viewing and classifying films following a 
request from to show a number of films as part of the Ignite Film Festival at the 
Marlborough Parade Cinema in Marlborough from 28th June to 1st July 2022 that do 
not have a British Board of Film classifications (BBFC). 

 

 The 12 short films being viewed today for classification are all produced by 
Independent Film makers and vary in length, see attached list Appendix 1. 

 
These films have never been put on release in the United Kingdom so have not 
been given an age certification by the BBFC. 

 
 The independent films to be viewed all have different running times with the overall 

running of approximately 2 hours and 5 minutes. 
 

2. Background  
 
 There are statutory powers in relation to showing of films and classification under 

Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) which places a mandatory condition 
on all premises licences or club premises certificates authorising the public 
exhibition of films. This section restricts the admission of children (defined in the Act 
as “persons aged under 18”) to the exhibition of any film unless it has been 
classified either by a film classification body or, if the licensing authority does not 
agree with that recommendation, to such other classification recommended by the 
licensing authority. 

 
 The Council’s responsibilities in relation to film classification are now incorporated in 

the Licensing Act 2003.  At the Licensing Committee meeting on 3rd September 
2019 delegated authority was given to a Licensing Sub Committee to make 
decisions on film classification.   

 
 The Licensing Committee also adopted the attached procedure to deal with these 

matters at the same meeting. This is attached as Appendix 2. 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

     Appendix 1 sets out more information about each film and includes the following: 
         

 Film title 
 Film type (short narrative/animation/documentary/etc) 
 Film Genre 
 A brief synopsis 
 Duration 
 Country of Origin 
 Director name 
 Ignite film reference number  

  

 
3. Procedure 
 
 The films are being supplied via a link format, the films are a mixture of genre and 

type.  
 
 The entire films are to be viewed by the Licensing Sub Committee on the 16 May 

2022 who will then assess  each film viewed against the latest the British Board of 
Film Classification guidelines. 

 
 The classification must be assessed with a view to promoting the relevant licensing 

objectives. 
 
 The director / film festival organiser requesting the classification together with the 

premise’s licence/club premises certificate holders of all relevant premises licensed 
for the exhibition of films will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in writing, 
which will include reasons for the decision.    

 
4. The British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) is the independent regulator of 

the film and the video industry in the UK. All films that have been classified by the 
BBFC are given a rating.  

 
 The Universal Film Classifications are:  Uc | U | PG | 12A | 12 | 15 | 18 | R18   
 
  

 
  
 

Page 8



 

 ‘Uc and U’ Classification   
 
 It is impossible to predict what might upset any particular child. But a ‘U’ film should 

be suitable for audiences aged four years and over. U films should be set within a 
positive moral framework and should offer reassuring counterbalances to any 
violence, threat or horror.  

 
 Videos classified 'Uc' are particularly suitable for pre-school children and normally 

raise no issues of concern.   
 
  'PG' Parental Guidance Classification  
 
  Suitable for general viewing, but some scenes may be unsuitable for young children  
 
  Unaccompanied children of any age may watch. A ‘PG’ film should not disturb a 

child aged around eight or older. However, parents are advised to consider whether 
the content may upset younger or more sensitive children.  

 
  ‘12A’ Classification  
 
  Suitable for 12 years and over. No-one younger than 12 may see a ‘12A’ film in a 

cinema unless accompanied by an adult. No-one younger than 12 may rent or buy a 
‘12’ rated video or DVD. Responsibility for allowing under-12s to view lies with the 
accompanying or supervising adult.  

 
  '15' Classification 
  
  Suitable only for 15 years and over. No-one younger than 15 may see a ‘15’ film in a 

cinema. No-one younger than 15 may rent or buy a ‘15’ rated video or DVD. 
  
  '18' Classification   
 
  Suitable only for adults. No-one younger than 18 may see an ‘18’ film in a cinema. 

No-one younger than 18 may rent or buy an ‘18’ rated video.  
 
  'R18' Classification  
 
  Films rated R18 are to be shown only in specially licensed cinemas, or supplied only 

in licensed sex shops, and to adults of not less than 18 years.  
 
  The ‘R18’ category is a special and legally restricted classification primarily for 

explicit works of consenting sex between adults. Films may only be shown to adults 
in specially licensed cinemas, and videos may be supplied to adults only in licensed 
sex shops. ‘R18’ videos may not be supplied by mail order.  

 
  Attached is a copy of the BBFC latest guidelines as Appendix 3. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

5. Summary  
 
 

  To arrange the classification of  films following a request from Billy Rees Ignite Film 
Festival  to show 12 films  28th June – 1st July the exact day still has be finalised, 
that do not have a British Board of Film Classification. 

 
  To ensure each film is classified following the attached procedures and in line with 

the British Board of Film Classification guidelines whilst promoting any relevant 
licensing objectives.  

 
 
 
Linda Holland 
Licensing Manager 
Public Protection 
 
04 May 2022 

Page 10



Date of Hearing

Film Ref 

Number Project Title Project Type Genres Synopsis Duration Country of Origin Country of Filming Directors

Monday 16/5/22 IFF1185 Birdwatching

Experimental, 

Short

Experimental, Drama, 

Queer, Women, First-

time Filmmaker

By a stream in the woods - a place between worlds - two women find each 

other ankle-deep in the water, letting go of what's past and wondering 

what will come. 00:12:02 United States United States Samantha Soule

Monday 16/5/22 IFF1203 The Fuzzies Short Light Horror, Comedy

A man wakes up locked in a strange bathroom where something is lurking 

behind the walls. 00:07:45 United States United States Josh Funk

Monday 16/5/22 IFF1205 2020

Experimental, 

Short Life experience

2020 is the year in which everything  seems to have stopped.  However, 

Life always has different plans. 00:03:47 Italy

Italy, United 

Kingdom Heléna Antonio

Monday 16/5/22 IFF1206

The Curious Case of 

the Boy Jones

Animation, 

Documentary, 

Short

Following her coronation in 1838, Britain's Queen Victoria was being 

relentlessly pursued by a strange teenager, Edward "the Boy" Jones, who 

had an uncanny ability to sneak into Buckingham Palace without being 

detected.   "If he had come into my bedroom, how frightened I would have 

been," the Queen wrote in her journal.   As a result of his multiple 

intrusions into Buckingham Palace, the Boy Jones became a media 

celebrity. Fearful that he might injure or even assassinate the Queen, or 

kidnap the Princess Royal, the government of Prime Minister Lord 

Melbourne wanted to get rid of the Boy Jones at all costs. 00:10:00 Canada

Dennis Mohr, Calvin 

Campbell

Monday 16/5/22 IFF1207 12 o'clock Short

The plot is of a woman who is supposed to get divorced. On the day of the 

court that she should be going with her husband, she makes a strange 

decision. Along with her son who is at home she does an unimaginable act. 00:15:00

Iran, Islamic 

Republic of

Iran, Islamic 

Republic of Sajad Soleymani

P
age 11



Monday 16/5/22 IFF1209 Dream Animation, Short A creation in warp and woof of a dream 00:03:39

Iran, Islamic 

Republic of Majid Sabri

Monday 16/5/22 IFF1226 PAGE TURNER

Documentary, 

Short

Documentary, Music, 

Portrait

Angelo Volpini turns music score pages for pianists. His job is not to attract 

attention. When the applause sounds after the concert, he disappears 

behind the stage without anyone noticing. His name does not appear in 

any program booklet. 00:02:11 Germany Germany Christian Grüner

Monday 16/5/22 IFF1241 Finding Tyler Documentary

True Crime, 

Psychological Profile, 

Family in Crisis, 

Environmentalism

In August of 2003, Tyler Johnson was a prized scholar in theoretical 

physics. Months later he was homeless on the island of Corsica, a fugitive 

wanted by the FBI.  For six years Tyler sent letters to his family, each 

containing cryptic clues about his condition. Then the letters stopped 

arriving.   His final letter was found at his last known whereabouts: a 

remote mountain refuge near Corsica's highest peaks. Alongside that 

unsent letter was a journal outlining his years living on the run.  Using that 

journal—Tyler’s own words—and interviews with those who knew him 

best, Finding Tyler explores the introspective struggle of life as a fugitive. 00:20:00 United States

France, United 

States

Chris Brannan, Diana 

Reichenbach

Monday 16/5/22 IFF1254 This is Zoe Short

Drama, magical 

realism, coming of age

Zoe's reserved nature speaks volumes when her familiar, unwanted inner 

critic comes out to play.  00:08:00 United Kingdom United Kingdom Stephen Gallacher

Monday 16/5/22 IFF1283 The Soloists Animation

In a small village ruled by ridiculous laws, three singing sisters and their 

dog rehearse for the Annual Autumn Festival. But an unexpected event 

will disrupt their plans. 00:07:57 France

Mehrnaz 

ABDOLLAHINIA, Feben 

WOLDEHAWARIAT, 

Razahk ISSAKA, 

Celeste Jamneck, Yi 

LIU

P
age 12



Monday 16/5/22 IFF1289 DASH Short

Drama, Fiction, gritty, 

Social realism

A small town stable man struggles with his femininity amidst a rugged 

rural landscape. As his favourite horse is set to be euthanised at the end of 

the week he is forced to make a decision.  Will he continue to live like this? 00:14:54 Ireland Ireland Rory Fleck Byrne

Monday 16/5/22 IFF1300

In The Event Of My 

Death Short

Comedy, Drama, 

Dramedy, Music

Jeremy. Just. DIED. So, in the event of his death, he leaves behind a series 

of clever clues and witty video messages for his best friend and bandmate 

Sam, and his brash sister Mandy, which sends them on an adventure 

through their shared past. They get to experience one last day with Jeremy 

after he's gone, and in the end are compelled to mourn the best way they 

know how. 00:20:30 United States United States Brian Scott Steele

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix 1 
 

1 | P a g e   S e p t e m b e r  2 0 1 9  
 

PROCEDURE FOR THE CLASSIFICATION OF FILMS 

 

1. Occasionally Wiltshire Council can receive requests from local cinemas, film 

producers and /or distributors to show small production unclassified films that 

due to their small scale production and limited distribution will not go through 

the BBFC system. To be screened within the Council area, these films must be 

presented to the council's licensing authority so that a classification can be 

awarded before they can be shown to the public.  

 

2. Such requests will require an undertaking from the applicant that they have 

satisfied themselves after proper enquiry that no matter to be exhibited 

contravenes the current interpretation of the Obscene Publications Acts 1959, 

and 1964 the Copyright Design and Patents Act 1988 or any other relevant 

legislation and has not been created through the commission of a criminal 

offence. The licensing authority shall not be liable for any material that has 

been created through the commission of a criminal offence. 

3. The licensing authority can also be requested to classify films that have already 

been classified by the BBFC under the following circumstances: 

(a) Where at least three members of the Council give notice to the Head of 

Public Protection of their wish to call-in a film for classification by the 

licensing authority; or 

(b) Where a distributor of a film appeals a decision of the BBFC and 

requests that the licensing authority classifies the film. 

4.  Any request to classify a film under the circumstances referred to in 

paragraphs 1 or 2 above shall be referred to and determined by the Licensing 

Sub-Committee, on behalf of the licensing authority. 

5. Any request to classify a film made under paragraph 2(a) above must be 

accompanied by reasons for calling-in the film. Such requests will be dealt 

with as expeditiously as possible bearing in mind 
[...]

  Appendix 1 
 

3 | P a g e   S e p t e m b e r  2 0 1 9  
 

‘Uc’ and ‘U’ Classification  

            It is impossible to predict what might upset any particular child. But a ‘U’ film should 

be suitable for audiences aged four years and over. U films should be set within a 

positive moral framework and should offer reassuring counterbalances to any 

violence, threat or horror.  

Videos classified 'Uc' are particularly suitable for pre-school children and normally 

raise no issues of concern.   

 'PG' Parental Guidance Classification  

Suitable for general viewing, but some scenes may be unsuitable for young children  

Unaccompanied children of any age may watch. A ‘PG’ film should not disturb a child 

aged around eight or older. However, parents are advised to consider whether the 

content may upset younger or more sensitive children.  

‘12A’ Classification  

Suitable for 12 years and over. No-one younger than 12 may see a ‘12A’ film in a 

cinema unless accompanied by an adult. No-one younger than 12 may rent or buy a 

‘12’ rated video or DVD. Responsibility for allowing under-12s to view lies with the 

accompanying or supervising adult.  

'15' Classification  

Suitable only for 15 years and over. No-one younger than 15 may see a ‘15’ film in a 

cinema. No-one younger than 15 may rent or buy a ‘15’ rated video or DVD.  

'18' Classification   

Suitable only for adults. No-one younger than 18 may see an ‘18’ film in a cinema. 

No-one younger than 18 may rent or buy an ‘18’ rated video.  

'R18' Classification  

Films rated R18 are to be shown only in specially licensed cinemas, or supplied only 

in licensed sex shops, and to adults of not less than 18 years.  

The ‘R18’ category is a special and legally restricted classification primarily for 

explicit works of consenting sex between adults. Films may only be shown to adults 

in specially licensed cinemas, and videos may be supplied to adults only in licensed 

sex shops. ‘R18’ videos m
[...]
proach set out earlier under 
 ‘Guiding principles’, ‘General classification considerations’  
and ‘Specific classification considerations’. 

Because works from time to time present issues in ways which 
cannot be anticipated, these criteria will not be applied in  
an over-literal way if such an interpretation would lead to an 
outcome which would confound audience expectations.

P
age 27



1918

A U film should be suitable for audiences aged four years and over, 
although it is impossible to predict what might upset any particular  
child. U films should be set within a positive framework and should offer 
reassuring counterbalances to any violence, threat or horror.

Universal
Suitable for all

Dangerous behaviour
Potentially dangerous or anti-social behaviour 
which young children may copy must  
be clearly disapproved of or be presented 
unrealistically. No emphasis on realistic  
or easily accessible weapons. 

Discrimination
Discriminatory language or behaviour is unlikely 
to be acceptable unless clearly disapproved of. 

Drugs
References to illegal drugs or drug misuse must 
be infrequent and innocuous, or have a clear 
educational purpose or anti-drug message suitable 
for young children.
 
Language
Infrequent use only of very mild bad language.

Nudity
Occasional nudity, with no sexual context.

Sex
Only very mild sexual behaviour (for example, 
kissing) and references to such behaviour. 

Threat and horror
Scary or potentially unsettling sequences should 
be mild, brief and unlikely to cause undue 
anxiety to young children. The outcome should 
be reassuring.

Violence
Violence will generally be very mild. Mild violence 
may be acceptable if it is justified by context (for 
example, comedic, animated, wholly unrealistic). 

P
age 28



2120

A PG film should not unsettle a child aged around eight or older. 
Unaccompanied children of any age may watch, but parents  
are advised to consider whether the content may upset younger  
or more sensitive children. 

Parental Guidance
General viewing, but some scenes may  
be unsuitable for young children

Dangerous behaviour
No detail of potentially dangerous behaviour which 
young children are likely to copy, if that behaviour 
is presented as safe or fun. No glamorisation  
of realistic or easily accessible weapons such as 
knives. No focus on anti-social behaviour which 
young children are likely to copy.

Discrimination
Discriminatory language or behaviour is unlikely 
to be acceptable unless clearly disapproved  
of, or in an educational or historical context, or  
in a particularly dated work with no likely appeal 
to children. Discrimination by a character with 
whom children can readily identify is unlikely to 
be acceptable. 

Drugs
References to illegal drugs or drug misuse must be 
innocuous or carry a suitable anti-drug message.

Language
Mild bad language only. Aggressive or very 
frequent use of mild bad language may result in 
a work being passed at a higher category.

Nudity
There may be nudity with no sexual context.

Sex
Sexual activity may be implied, but should be 
discreet and infrequent. Mild sex references and 
innuendo only.

Threat and horror
Frightening sequences or situations where 
characters are in danger should not be prolonged 
or intense. Fantasy settings and comedy may  
be mitigating factors.

Violence
Violence will usually be mild. However, there 
may be moderate violence, without detail,  
if justified by its context (for example, history, 
comedy or fantasy).

P
age 29



2322

Films classified 12A and video works classified 12 contain material that  
is not generally suitable for children aged under 12. 

No one younger than 12 may see a 12A film in a cinema unless 
accompanied by an adult. Adults planning to take a child under 12 to view 
a 12A film should consider whether the film is suitable for that child.  
To help them decide, we recommend that they check the ratings info for 
that film in advance.

No one younger than 12 may re

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Licensing Sub Committee - Classification of Films 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - CLASSIFICATION OF FILMS 
FOR THE IGNITE FILM FESTIVAL - MEETING HELD ON 16 MAY 2022 AT 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, 
SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Steve Bucknell, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Kevin Daley (Chair) 
 
Also  Present: 
Matthew Hitch (Democratic Services Officer), Linda Holland (Licensing Manager), 
Sarah Marshall (Principal Solicitor), and Lisa Pullin, (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

 
8 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Kevin Daley as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

9 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Nic Puntis and Cllr Kevin Daley was 
substituting for him.   
 

10 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave the details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency and confirmed that the hearing was not being recorded by Wiltshire 
Council. 
 

11 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12 Meeting Procedure 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Hearing Procedure Summary – Classification of Films” 
(Page 5 of the Agenda refers). 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

13 Consideration of Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
The Sub Committee were in agreement that the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of Agenda item 7 and duly: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Number 7 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 6b of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

14 Classification of a Film 
 
Linda Holland (Licensing Manager) explained to the Sub Committee that a 
request had been received on behalf of the Ignite Film Festival to classify a 
number of films which were planned to be shown at the Parade Cinema in 
Marlborough between 28 June and 1 July 2022, those films not having a British 
Board of Film Classification (BBFC). 
 
Mr Billy Rees, one of the Directors of the Ignite Film Festival Directors was 
present and gave the Sub Committee an overview of their plans for the festival. 
 
Twelve films were then shown to the Sub Committee Members and they 
watched each film in turn and then discussed and agreed the classifications for 
each to be used for any viewings of the film in Wiltshire. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the documentary/film, “Birdwatching”, be given the classification of 
PG for any public viewing in Wiltshire.  
 
Reasons: 
The Sub Committee agreed that the content should be subject to a PG parental 
guidance classification. They noted that the film, which was an experimental 
drama, contained only a very mild sexual reference.  The references to death 
were mild and discreet.  
   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the film, “The Fuzzies”, be given the classification of 12A for any 
public viewing in Wiltshire. 
 
Reasons: 
The Sub Committee agreed that the content should be subject to a 12A 
classification. They noted that the film contained moderate physical 



 
 
 

 
 
 

psychological threat sequences. However, as the film was in the horror comedy 
genre, the violence was mitigated by the fantasy and comedic setting. The film 
was felt to warrant higher than a PG rating due to a scene including attempted 
asphyxiation by use of a towel. Horror scenes, or situations where characters 
are in danger, should not be prolonged or intense for a  PG rating.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the film “2020”, be given the classification of U for any public 
viewing in Wiltshire. 
 
Reasons: 
The Sub Committee unanimously agreed that the content should be subject to a 
U classification. They concluded that the short experimental film did not contain 
any contentious material and was set within a positive framework.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the documentary/film, “The Curious Case of the Boy Jones”, be 
given the classification of U for any public viewing in Wiltshire.  
 
Reasons: 
The Sub Committee agreed that the content should be subject to a U 
classification. They noted that the animated documentary contained only very 
mild references to violence. Any images of blood were felt to be mitigated by the 
animated context and educational and historical nature of the film.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the documentary/film, “12 o’clock”, be given the classification of 15 
for any public viewing in Wiltshire.  
 
Reasons: 
The Sub Committee agreed that the content should be subject to a 15 
classification. They noted that the foreign language film included dangerous 
behaviour including a number of explicit references to suicide. Different 
potential methods of committing suicide were depicted including carbon 
monoxide poisoning and potential drug taking concerning a child which were not 
felt to be appropriate for an audience below the age of 15.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the documentary/film, “The Dream”, be given the classification of U 
for any public viewing in Wiltshire.  
 
Reasons: 
The Sub Committee agreed that the content should be subject to a U 
classification. They noted that the film, which was a short animation, did not 
contain any contentious material and was set in a positive framework. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the documentary/film, “Page Turner”, be given the classification of U 
for any public viewing in Wiltshire.  
 
Reasons: 
The Sub Committee agreed that the content should be subject to a U 
classification. They noted that the film, which was a short documentary, did not 
contain any contentious material, such as violence, threat or horror. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the documentary/film, “Finding Tyler”, be given the classification of 
U for any public viewing in Wiltshire.  
 
Reasons: 
The Sub Committee unanimously agreed that the content should be subject to a 
U classification. They noted that the film, which was a true crime drama 
(documentary style), contained scenes of criminal damage and mild references 
to death but these were appropriately contextualised.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the documentary/film, “This is Zoe”, be given the classification of 15 
for any public viewing in Wiltshire.  
 
Reasons: 
The Sub Committee unanimously agreed that the content should be subject to a 
15 classification. They noted that the film, which was a coming-of-age drama, 
contained several instances of bad language, as well as drug taking. As bad 
language was used frequently and in an aggressive manner with implied 
references to psychological  violence the film was judged to need a rating 
higher than 12. However, the Sub Committee felt that the film promoted a 
positive overall message.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the documentary/film, “The Soloists”, be given the classification of 
PG for any public viewing in Wiltshire.  
 
Reasons: 
The Sub Committee unanimously agreed that the content should be subject to a 
PG classification. They noted that the film, which was an animation, contained 
some moderate levels of potentially offensive language as well as numerous 
depictions of death. As depictions of death were in an animated and comedic 
context, they were considered appropriate for a PG rating. Bad language was 
not felt to be aggressive or frequent. There was no glamorisation of weapons 
such as guns, nor any focus on anti-social behaviour.  
 
Resolved: 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
That the documentary/film, “DASH”, be given the classification of 12 for 
any public viewing in Wiltshire.  
 
Reasons: 
The Sub Committee agreed that the content should be subject to a 12 
classification. They noted that the film, in the social realism genre, contained an 
instance of bad language as well as moderate reference to sexual activity. 
There was also a reference to the possible euthanasia of a horse. The bad 
language in the film was deemed to be appropriate for a 12-rating due to 
infrequent use.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the documentary/film, “In the Event of my Death”, be given the 
classification of PG for any public viewing in Wiltshire.  
 
Reasons: 
The Sub Committee unanimously agreed that the content should be subject to a 
PG classification. They noted that the film, which was a comedy drama, 
contained only brief and mild sexual references. References to death were also 
felt to be appropriate for a PG rating as they were set in a humorous and 
appropriate context.  
 
In reaching its decisions the Sub Committee also took into account the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the  Council’s agreed procedure for the 
classification of films which was approved in September 2019 and the British 
Board of Film Classifications current guidelines . 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.45 am - 12.50 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713015, e-mail committee@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

